SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK APPELLATE DIVISION, FIRST DEPARTMENT	
In the matter of the Application of The Honorable Lee L. Holzman,	
Petitioner-Appellant,	
-against-	Supreme Court, New York County Index No. 108251/2011
The Commission on Judicial Conduct,	muex No. 106251/2011
Respondent-Respondent.	
X	

MEMORANDUM OF LAW ON BEHALF OF THE COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT IN OPPOSITION TO THE APPELLANT'S APPLICATION FOR A STAY PENDING APPEAL.

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
Attorney General of the State of New York
Attorney for The Commission
on Judicial Conduct
120 Broadway, 24th Floor
New York, New York 10271
(212) 416-8965

MONICA CONNELL Assistant Attorney General of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
Preliminary Statement	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
Statutory Background	4
Underlying Proceedings Before the Commission on Judicial Conduct	5
Appellant's Article 78 Proceeding and First Stay Application	8
Appellant's Renewal Application and Second Stay Application	9
Appellant's Appeal and Third Stay Application	10
ARGUMENT	10
Standard	10
POINT I - APPELLANT IS NOT ENTITLED TO A STAY BECAUSE HE CANNOT DEMONSTRATE A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS	11
A. Appellant Is Not Likely To Succeed on This Appeal Because There is No Basis for a Writ of Prohibition	11
B. Additionally, Appellant Cannot Establish a Likelihood of Success on the Merits Because His Claim is Not Ripe	15
C. Appellant Cannot Evade the Requirement that He Exhaust All Available Administrative Remedies before Seeking Judicial Review of Administrative Determinations	
POINT II - APPELLANT CANNOT DEMONSTRATE IRREPARABLE INJURY	19
POINT III - THE BALANCING OF THE EQUITIES WEIGHS AGAINST A STAY	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases
Access Capital, Inc. v. DeCiccio, 302 A.D.2d 46 (1st Dep't 2002)
Allen v. Rosenblatt, 5 Misc.3d 1014 (Civ. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2004)
Britt v. International Bus. Servs., 255 A.D.2d 143 (1st Dep't 1998)14
Ashe v. Enlarged City School District, 233 A.D.2d 571 (3d Dep't 1996)
Board of Regents v. Roth, 408 U.S. 564 (1972)
Carter-Wallace, Inc. v. Hartz Mountain Industries, Inc., 553 F.Supp. 45 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)
Chaplin v. New York City Dept. of Educ., 48 A.D.3d 226 (1st Dep't 2008)14
Church of St. Paul and St. Andrew v. Barwick, 67 N.Y. 2d 510 (1986)
<u>DiBlasio v. Novello,</u> 28 A.D.3d 339 (1st Dep't 2006)
Essex County v. Zagata, 91 N.Y.2d 447 (1998)
Faberge International, Inc. v. DiPino, 109 A.D.2d 235 (1st Dep't 1985)
<u>Figueroa v. Figueroa,</u> 160 A.D.2d 390 (1st Dep't 1990)
<u>Galin v. Chassin,</u> 217 A.D.2d 446 (1 st Dep't 1995)
Gordon v. Rush, 100 N.Y.2d 236 (2003)
In re Master Key Litigation, 507 F.2d 292 (9th Cir.1974)
Matter of Doe v. Axelrod, 71 N.Y.2d 484 (1988)

Matter of East 51st Street Crane Collapse Litigation,	
30 Misc.3d 521 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co.)	.12, 15
Matter of Gilpatric,	
13 N.Y.3d 586 (2009)	12
Matter of Nicholson v. State Comm'n on Judicial Conduct,	
50 N.Y.2d 597 (1980)	11
Matter of Quinton A.,	
49 N.Y.2d 328 (1980)	2, 11
Matter of Scacchetti v. New York State Commission on Judicial Conduct, 56 N.Y.2d 98 (1982)	4
Matter of Tahmisyan v. Stony Brook University, 74 A.D.3d 829 (2d Dep't 2010)	17
Matter of Mountain, 89 A.D.2d 632 (3 rd Dep't 1982)	14
Matter of Veloz v. Rothwax,	
65 N.Y.2d 902 (1985)	12
Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div. v. Craft, 436 U.S. 1 (1978)	2, 11
Neal v. White,	
46 A.D.3d 156 (1st Dep't 2007)	11
Newfield Central School District v. N.Y.S. Division of Homan Rights,	
66 A.D.3d 1314 (3d Dep't 2009)	3, 19
People v. Visich,	
57 A.D.3d 804 (2d Dep't 2008)	18
Schulz v. State,	
86 N.Y.2d 225 (1995)	12
Scotto v. Mei,	
219 A.D.2d 181 (1st Dep't 1996)	10
State v. King,	
36 N.Y.2d 59 (1975)	12
Town of Oyster Bay v. Kirkland,	
81 A.D. 3d 812 (2d Dep't 2011)	12

Velella v. New York City Conditional Release Com'n,
13 A.D.3d 201 (1st Dep't 2004)
<u>Walden Marine, Inc. v. Walden</u> , 266 A.D.2d 933 (4 th Dep't 1999)14
United States Constitution
Fifth Amendment passim
State Constitution
New York State Constitution art. 6, § 22
State Statutes
C.P.L.R. 7803(2)11
Judiciary Law, article 2-A §§ 40-48
Judiciary Law
§ 43(2)
§ 44
§§ 44(4), 44(5), 44(6)
§ 44(4) and
Surrogates Court Procedures Act
§ 1108(2)(c)5
State Regulations
22 NYCRR
§ 7000.1(m)5
§ 7000.1(o)
§ 7000.6(h)
§ 7000.6(1)
§ 7000.7(d)
